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Minutes for Wednesday June 8, 2016 Cranston Zoning Board of Review


A meeting of the Cranston Zoning Board of Review was called to order in Cranston City Hall 3rd floor Council Chambers by Chairperson Pro Tem Steven Carrera on Wednesday June 8 at 6:30 pm. Also present David Imondi, Adam Sepe, 1st Alternate Craig Norcliffe, 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino and 3rd Alternate Mark Capuano. Steven Minicucci, Christine Cole, 4th Alternate Paula McFarland were not present. Stephen H Marsella Esq. was Counsel to the Board. The Board heard the following applications;
Bigney and barros properties llc 334 east avenue pawtucket ri 02860 (own/app) and nursing placement inc 334 east avenue pawtucket ri 02860 (LESSEE) 480 Reservoir Avenue. Continued to 7/13/16
mher saribekyan 28 randolph street cranston ri 02920 (own/app)
TKG CRANSTON DEVELOPMENT LLC 211N STADIUM BOULEVARD #201 COLUMBIA MO 65203 (own) AND RISMA-CRN FITNESS LLC D/B/A PLANET FITNESS C/O STEVE EDDLESTON 26 MACKENZIE LANE WAKEFIELD MA 01880 (app) 1776 Plainfield Pike
sana Development pontiac llc 10 southern industrial drive cranston ri 02921 (own) and ferranri properties inc 29 lark industrial parkway smithfield ri 02828 (app) 1081 Pontiac Avenue. This application was continued to July 13, 2016.
OLD BUSINESS
PLATTING BOARD
APPEAL OF THE DECISION OF THE CITY OF CRANSTON PLAN

COMMISSION DATED JANUARY 14, 2016 TO THE CITY OF CRANSTON ZONING BOARD OF REVIEW SITTING AS THE PLATTING BOARD OF REVIEW PURSUANT TO §45-23-66 OF THE RHODE ISLAND GENERAL LAWS, AS AMENDED AND SECTION XI ENTITLED “APPEALS” OF THE CITY OF CRANSTON’S SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS GRANTING MASTER / PRELIMINARY PLAN APPROVAL FOR HOPE FARM 10 MW SOLAR ARRAY, 840 HOPE FARM ROAD, A.P. 23 LOT 12, A.P. 24 LOT 66. Joelle Rocha Esq.  
This application was continued to July 13, 2016.
______________________________________









Stephen W. Rioles









Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards
Bigney and barros properties llc 334 east avenue pawtucket ri 02860 (own/app) and nursing placement inc 334 east avenue pawtucket ri 02860 (LESSEE) have filed an application for permission to install an LED electronic message board at 480 Reservoir Avenue. AP 6/2, lot 1446, area 5000+/- SF, zoned C-4. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.92.010 Signs. Stephen J Litwin Esq. filed 5/5/16. 
This application was continued to July 13, 2016.
mher saribekyan 28 randolph street cranston ri 02920 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to leave an existing legal non-conforming two-family dwelling with restricted frontage and side yard setback on a proposed 6943+/- SF [parcel A] and build a new 24’ X 46” two story single family dwelling on the remaining 6026+/- SF [parcel B] with restricted frontage at 28 Randolph Street. AP 11/4, lots 2297, 2298, 2299, area 12,969+/- SF, zoned A-6. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity.  No attorney. Filed 5/10/16.
A motion to approve was made by A Sepe and seconded by C Norcliffe the motion did not carry and therefore was DENIED. The vote was 2/3. C Cole, D Capuano and P McFarland did not vote on this application.
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  

Findings of Fact:

1. The Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map, calls for residential density no greater than 7.26 units per acre;   the density of this application is 10.07 units per acre, which is inconsistent with the Comp Plan.    

2. Proposed Parcel B has the required area for a new single-family home, but is 6.75’ short on the required 60’ frontage.
3. Proposed Parcel A is also 6.75’ short on the required 60’ frontage.
4. The two-family use is preexisting with a side yard setback of 1 ft. 6 inches from Robson Street which is an unimproved paper street at this location.

5. The proposed new single family meets or exceeds all the required yard setbacks.

6. The property to the north of the applicant’s lots contains a 2 family.
7. The Board finds that the issue of Parking was not adequately addressed

8. The Board finds that the application was not consistent with the Comprehensive plan 

9. There were numerous objectors to the proposal
In this case, the Board further finds that the applicant failed to prove that the relief sought he was the least relief necessary.
TKG CRANSTON DEVELOPMENT LLC 211N STADIUM BOULEVARD #201 COLUMBIA MO 65203 (own) AND RISMA-CRN FITNESS LLC D/B/A PLANET FITNESS C/O STEVE EDDLESTON 26 MACKENZIE LANE WAKEFIELD MA 01880 (app) have filed an application for permission to have additional signage than that allowed by ordinance at 1776 Plainfield Pike. AP 37/1, lot 3, unit 1, area 608,969+/- SF, zoned C-4. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.72.010 Signs. Robert D Murray Esq. Filed 5/10/16.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by A Sepe and seconded by D Imondi and so voted unanimously by the board. 

Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  

Findings of Fact:

1. The proposed “planet fitness” sign on the building is 308.1 sq. ft., with overall letter height of 6’-6” (78”). 

2. The linear frontage of the applicant’s retail unit is approximately 93’.  

3. The proposed 13.78 sq. ft. “planet fitness” sign panel for the double pole freestanding sign on Plainfield Pike is consistent in size with the 4 other existing panels in the sign.  The “planet fitness” letter height on that panel is 11-3/4 in.

4. The proposed “gear” icon is 31.3 square feet, which will be located under the gabled roof section of the wall. 

5. The Board heard testimony from the owner of the franchise about the type of sign package used for Planet Fitness locations

6. The Board found that the proposed size of the sign was necessary due to the location of the unit within the shopping plaza

7. The Board found that the sign was not visible from Plainfield Pike.

8. The Board found that the addition of a tenant to that portion of the Plaza would be a great benefit to the Location.

9. There were no objectors to the application 
In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion based upon the testimony and the documentation in the record, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.72.010 Signs.
sana Development pontiac llc 10 southern industrial drive cranston ri 02921 (own) and ferranri properties inc 29 lark industrial parkway smithfield ri 02828 (app) have filed an application for permission to use a former preschool building for a professional office and light manufacturing at 1081 Pontiac Avenue. AP 10/4, lot 23, area 16,849+/- SF, zoned A-6. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses, 17.92.010 Signs. John J Garrahy Esq. filed 5/5/16. 

This application was continued to July 13, 2016.
OLD BUSINESS
PLATTING BOARD
APPEAL OF THE DECISION OF THE CITY OF CRANSTON PLAN

COMMISSION DATED JANUARY 14, 2016 TO THE CITY OF CRANSTON ZONING BOARD OF REVIEW SITTING AS THE PLATTING BOARD OF REVIEW PURSUANT TO §45-23-66 OF THE RHODE ISLAND GENERAL LAWS, AS AMENDED AND SECTION XI ENTITLED “APPEALS” OF THE CITY OF CRANSTON’S SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS GRANTING MASTER / PRELIMINARY PLAN APPROVAL FOR HOPE FARM 10 MW SOLAR ARRAY, 840 HOPE FARM ROAD, A.P. 23 LOT 12, A.P. 24 LOT 66. Joelle Rocha Esq.
This application was continued to July 13, 2016.
Stephen W. Rioles








Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards

The meeting was adjourned at 7:30 PM
______________________________________
